DEPARTMENT OFFICER APPOINTMENTS

	
Adjutant 		Paul M. Brown 		559-875-8387  
			adjutant@calegion.org 	

Judge Advocate	Chris Yates			714-719-9549
ja@calegion.org 	

Chaplain		Dave Smith			209-304-8252
  			chaplain@calegion.org  	

Historian		Fred Shacklett       		562-447-7332
historian@calegion.org

Parliamentarian	Diane DeVries			619-710-0433
parliamentarian@calegion.org
 
Service Officer   	Sam Flores			310-473-6534
dso@calegion.org


COMMISSION APPOINTMENTS

AERONAUTICS and AEROSPACE 				
Robert Azbell	(1-2022) 178-5 	209-251-9487 	bob.azbell@yahoo.com 
Charley Wilson 	(2-2021) 419-13	408-258-3416	charleythecrow@gmail.com 
Robert Cozad^	(3-2023) 108-11 	209-274-4156   	robertcozad@sbcglobal.net 
Robert Chebi 	(4-2022) 117-23	310-607-4446	bobchebi@verizon.net 	                                              
[bookmark: _Hlk47936894]Kevin Burns* 	(5-2021) 867-22	619-791-8683	kevinrobburns@gmail.com 	
Nic Mihojevich	(6-2023) 283-24	310-927-3680	nmihojevich@gmail.com
Harley Santos	(TA)	125-16	805-944-2407	harleyfb111a@gmail.com	               

AGRICULTURE, ENERGY, and NATURAL RESOURCES
Gary Ross*	(1-2021)	861-6	916-798-3317	ross4834@comcast.net  
Ron Parshal 	(2-2023)	471-10	510-547-6881	Nikemsi@juno.com   
Eric Kurtz 	(3-2022)	124-15	661-301-9030	cplelkurtz@gmail.com	 
Larry Stuppy^	(4-2021)	546-17	714-842-8118	captainlarry@earthlink.net 
Richard Cabanilla	(5-2022) 597-30	760-427-5123	richardcabanilla@hotmail.com
Manuel Vital 	(6-2023)	508-18	323-595-5407	cuauhtemoc51@yahoo.com	  	

AMATEUR RADIO
Steven Culp^	(1-2022)	447-6 	916-501-5056 	foxeod@yahoo.com
Daniel Curry	(2-2023)	585-26	650-503-3085	k6dlc@danielcurry.net
Robert King 	(3-2021)	23-14	559-681-9250	Itsbob_726@comcast.net
Alexander Herrera*	(4-2023)	8-17	213-810-7787	axherrera46@verizon.net
Thomas McLean 	(5-2022)	519-21	760-393-1799	kj6dzt@earthlink.net
Gerald Wells 	(6-2021)	283-24	310-454-9123	gerald.wells@verizon.net
Robert Wirth	(TA)	283-24	530-968-5212	bobwirth@yahoo.com

AMERICANISM
Gary Blackburn* 	(1-2023)	550-5 	707-554-4333 	npfra@earthlink.net
Eric Ardell 	(2-2022)	246-9	925-838-0749	eardell@aol.com
Chris Hoffman 	(3-2022)	147-14	720-989-5481	jchoffman55@gmail.com   
L Ray Gard 	(4-2021)	270-19	562-544-0372	ray90241@yahoo.com 	
Damon Alexander	(5-2021)	14-25	909-754-1511	dl_alexander03@yahoo.com 
Dennis Fercho^	(6-2023)	741-16	805-890-6554	dlfercho93011@yahoo.com

AMERICAN LEGION BASEBALL
[bookmark: _Hlk46742584]Jack Schipper 	(1-2023)	28-5	707-762-2213	jandjschipper@hotmail.com
Frank Eakle	(1-2021)	77-6	530-666-3797	eaklefs@gmail.com 
Jeffrey Driskell	(2-2022) 419-13	408-309-1953	driskellm@aol.com	 
[bookmark: _Hlk47972530]Jeff Wilson	(2-2023)	29-5	916-719-2821	husker76@aol.com 
Alan Fry 		(3-2022)	147-14	559-294-0150	alanfry@mail.fresnostate.edu 
[bookmark: _Hlk47446131][bookmark: _Hlk47445734]Edward Benes 	(3-2021)	83-12	209-658-2663	flyfrijole@aol.com		
Robert Boyd* 	(4-2021)	352-19	310-830-5827	bboyd446@gmail.com
Robert Demoss 	(4-2023)	352-19	310-321-8155	mousecop07@gmail.com
Ray Flores^	(5-2022)	365-22	858-248-9568	ray.flores@sdcounty.ca.gov
Peter Ohnstad 	(5-2021)	416-22	760-809-1752	d22albcommish@gmail.com
Peter Lisowski	(6-2022) 43-24	252-646-8384	plisowski001@gmail.com
Larry Van Kuran	(6-2023) 826-20	818-427-1577	vankuran@ix.netcom.com	 
Ned Fox		(TA)	521-6	916-531-1652	nedley70@gmail.com
Richard Awender (TA)	721-5	949-291-9226	jusgoose@hotmail.com 

AMERICAN LEGION RIDERS
Bob Perryman* 	(1-2021)	521-6	916-873-5007	elvertahotrod@gmail.com 
Sean Ramsay        (2-2022)	593-28	831-246-2253  	skramsay@gmail.com
Vince Cole 	(3-2022)	83-12	209-628-4998	vincecole85@gmail.com	
Karl Wilvert 	(4-2023)	352-19	720-840-5578	karl.wilvert@yahoo.com 	                 
Tracy Dalton 	(5-2023)	416-22	925-577-7460	tdalton1023@gmail.com 	
Steve Weber^	(6-2021)	48-16	805-377-9125	mov-aire@verizon.net 	
James Adame 	(TA)	43-24	805-975-6359	adamesj2002@yahoo.com 

BOYS STATE
Theodore Hillyer^	(1-2023)	77-6	530-661-6326	tedhillyer@gmail.com
Lester Mensinger	(2-2022)	837-10	510-657-5056    	valiant86@sbcglobal.net 
Richard Kearns* 	(3-2021)	16-11	209-474-0156	navykearns@aol.com
OPEN		(4-2022)	
Sandy Schneeberger 	(5-2023)	181-29	310-560-5400       sschneeberger.tal2020@gmail.com
Barbara Lombrano	(6-2021)	502-16	818-857-0831	adjutantdist16@gmail.com    
Gary Leach 	(TA)	77-6	530-724-0324	gary_leach@att.net
Jeffrey Jewell	(TA)	165-5	707-365-8384	vetrepjeff@gmail.com

CHILDREN and YOUTH
Janet Hooper 	(1-2022)	807-1	530-743-6974	mjhooper99@yahoo.com
OPEN 		(2-2023)
Barbara Lowe 	(3-2022)	509-14	559-652-4780	barbarapost509@gmail.com
Charles Sarceda 	(4-2023)	302-17	323-256-3678	sarceda72@gmail.com
Roxanne Jones*	(5-2021)	451-22	619-479-0149	roxanne.i.jones@navy.mil
Ralph Larriva 	(6-2021)	75-18	909-720-9523	ralphlarriva@yahoo.com
David Smith	(TA)	108-11	209-304-8252	davidmitzi50@earthlink.net

COMMUNITY SERVICE
Gail Hyden 	(1-2022)	233-6	916-428-4285	dutchwomen3@sbcglobal.net
Michael Ryan* 	(2-2021)	591-28	831-393-2046	mikenaiko@att.net
Shawna Moore 	(3-2020)	491-15	209-595-9821	shawna.legionpost491@gmail.com
Charles Ramos 	(4-2022)	359-19	323-514-7442       spatula9067@yahoo.com
Frank Granado 	(5-2020)	421-25	909-381-6089	fhgranado@gmail.com
Mikel Baldwin^	(6-2021)	288-20	818-249-0731	mhbaldwin1960@sbcglobal.net
Ralph Jacob 	(TA)	419-13	408-746-4030	rjjinsj@yahoo.com

[bookmark: _Hlk47600441]CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS
Mark Rice*	(1-2022)	383-6	916-204-8151    	motorbones53@gmail.com
Jerry Redford 	(2-2023)	585-26	650-369-3149	jnwredford@earthlink.net   
[bookmark: _Hlk47446065]Ken Kramlich 	(3-2021) 22-11	209-479-2884	kkramlich43@gmail.com
Johnny Brown 	(4-2021)	314-19	310-715-6728	marbro310@aol.com
[bookmark: _Hlk47598192]Ron Harrell 	(5-2022)	460-22	760-243-6265	ron.harrell@aol.com
Scott Sinclair 	(6-2020)	279-18	626-674-7101	sas1469@gmail.com	
Autrey James	(TA)	161-9	925-234-0548	post161antioch@gmail.com
Tracy Dalton 	(TA)	416-22	925-577-7460	tdalton1023@gmail.com 	





DISASTER and EMERGENCY SERVICES
Richard Romo* 	(1-2022)	21-5	707-318-9635	rjandll@yahoo.com
Dennis Foggie^	(2-2023)	318-13	408-274-3079	dfog4us@gmail.com
William Dacus 	(3-2021)	26-12	209-723-1169	wdacus5353@sbcglobal.net
William Stokes 	(4-2020)	677-17	310-780-9809	utry@twc.com
John Badgett 	(5-2022)	133-29   	714-469-3743	scubab6@msn.com 	
Edward Barlow 	(6-2021) 247-18	626-222-3571	roverguy003@gmail.com
Daniel Curry 	(TA)	585-26	650-503-3085	k6dlc@danielcurry.net 
Scott Wagenseller	(TA)	283-24	310-454-7741	swag@gatessecurity.com

FINANCE
Gary Leach 	(1-2023)	529-1	530-724-0324	gary_leach@att.net
David Jackson 	(2-2021)	29-9	925-518-3295	certpm@aol.com
Gene Hamill^	(3-2022)	83-12	209-658-4691	k9handlerr@gmail.com
Hugh Crooks* 	(4-2022) 309-17	323-821-8787	mrhec@msn.com
Jesse James 	(5-2021) 112-25	909-983-4927	jessevar@aol.com
Jere Romano 	(6-2023)	283-24	310-925-0176	jere.romano@gmail.com
Mark Foxworthy	(TA)	199-5	707-738-5398	legionpost199@aol.com
Al Lennox	(TA)	108-11			al.c.lennox@gmail.com

FOREIGN RELATIONS and NATIONAL SECURITY
Jeffrey Sterling^ 	(1-2021)	274-1	707-834-3609	legionpost274ca@gmail.com
Arlington LaMica*	(2-2021)	591-28	931-277-3330	dallylamica@comcast.net
Lee Martinez 	(3-2023)	4-14	559-869-8376	mailee951@gmail.com
Richard Kalk 	(4-2022)	381-17	626-287-1616	richard_kalk@yahoo.com
Lee Quarcelino 	(5-2023)	853-22	760-996-1147	leetc4647@sbcglobal.net
Tony Salazar 	(6-2022)	817-20 	818-896-9184   	notfree1979@yahoo.com

HOUSING (VETERANS)
Niakia Phillips 	(1-2021)	233-6	502-424-8679	kiasp6@gmail.com
Sam Daniels* 	(2-2023)	31-28	831-443-9841	sam.lee7798@yahoo.com
Michael Cruz	(3-2022)	26-15	661-831-3725	mvcruz@sbcglobal.net
James Hadley	(4-2021)	252-23	323-778-8014	jahadley7@sbcglobal.net
Marquis Palmer^	(5-2023)	951-21	909-825-7084 	americanpalmer@gmail.com	
Jose Leal		(6-2022)	508-18	909-200-8960	joe@vethunters.com	
Charles Hicks	(TA)	725-25	760-956-8173	chase23b@yahoo.com
Eric Measles	(TA)	283-24	530-524-7195	haydenfallls@aol.com 

INTERNAL AFFAIRS
Courtland Bradbury^	(1-2022)	84-7	530-888-8188	cdbradbury@sbcglobal.net
Michael Bloom	(2-2021) 512-28	831-236-2521	eastends44@att.net
Walter Butler 	(3-2023)	491-12	209-538-3432	waltbutler.64@gmail.com
Patrick Gadut 	(4-2023)	309-17	909-952-0111	patrick.gadut@starpost309.com
James Seiler 	(5-2021)	133-29	714-910-8833	tabogonos@yahoo.com
Harley Santos*	(6-2022)	125-16	805-944-2407	harleyfb111a@gmail.com
Michael Seaton	(TA)	13-18	818-681-0923	mseaton1@charter.net






LAW AND ORDER
Greg Patterson 	(1-2021)	807-4	530-632-5748	pattggp@gmail.com
Gary Gee 	(2-2022)	456-8	415-314-3145	ggee33@gmail.com
Anthony Aguilar 	(3-2023)	147-14	559-940-1120	aaguilar8@prodigy.net   
Ernie Bille* 	(4-2021)	309-17	626-483-4068	ernie.bille@starpost309.com
Ricky Devries^	(5-2023)	255-22	619-710-0433	alegion255@aol.com
Auggie Galaviz 	(6-2022)	790-18	562-706-0178	age69vet@verizon.net
Anthony Guerrero	(TA)	147-14	559-322-4863	angpc14@yahoo.com 
Nelson Lum	(TA)	384-8	415-205-0120	nelson1431@aol.com

LEADERSHIP
Michael Lepeilbet	(1-2022)	45-4	530-642-4816	bglepeilbet@yahoo.com
Jeff Roubal	(2-2023)	29-9	295-957-1662	daddyroubal@yahoo.com 
Peter Samaniego	(3-2021)	491-12	209-531-2014	pperezsam@gmail.com
Louie Adame^ 	(4-2021)	51-19	562-201-3095	71phantom68@gmail.com
[bookmark: _Hlk47936553]Wesley Schermann (5-2023)	303-22	619-672-8404	wscher73@aol.com
Robert Heinisch*	(6-2022)	507-20	661-254-7896	rheinisch@att.net   

LEGISLATIVE
Donald Harper* 	(1-2023)	861-6	916-489-5669	govia@comcast.net
Randy Reid	(2-2022)	246-9	925-820-6642	bayslsrr@yahoo.com
Jeff Freeman 	(3-2021)	190-11	209-840-2253	candjf@future-tek.com	
Patricia Jackson-Kelley(4-2023)	252-23	323-752-6252	geekell@aol.com
Robert Brower 	(5-2022)	291-29	949-854-9768	mbrower@att.net
Eric Measles^ 	(6-2021)	283-24	818-893-1303   	haydenfallls@aol.com
[bookmark: _Hlk47446434]Pete Conaty 	(TA) 	108-11	916-768-8940	pconaty@sbcglobal.net 
Mike Brimer	(TA)	182-5	707-429-4720	sgm67@outlook.com
Seth Reeb 	(TA) 	119-7	530-559-1621	sethreeb@comcast.net

MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS
Shane Griego	(1-2021)	807-4	530-632-8968	shane.griego@gmail.com
Cory Waddingham 	(2-2022)	585-26	214-564-2137	cory@waddingham.org
Ralph Wenzinger 	(3-2023)	26-15	661-496-7792	rwenzinger@hotmail.com
Marilyn Rideaux	(4-2022)	252-23	310-819-8815	aide_deptcmdr@att.net
Mary Jane Fisher^	(5-2023)	149-22	760-908-3550	mjfisher1050@gmail.com
Jared Morgan*	(6-2021)	123-24	310-750-9782	jaredmorganlegion@gmail.com
Rick Pushies 	(TA)	66-16	805-925-9144	rpushies@yahoo.com 
Jeff Daly		(TA)	43-24	818-209-0195	jeff@dalydose.com
Michael Hjelmstad 	(TA)	43-24	310-699-6404	thehollywoodmarine@gmail.com 
John Durkin	(TA)	291-29	949-331-2034	durk@connectavet.com

NATURALIZATION
Michael Patty* 	(1-2023)	832-6	916-992-0849	zephyr243@hotmail.com
Warren Halstead	(2-2022)	593-28	831-596-8210	warrenh@razzolink.com
Johnny Carr 	(3-2021)	94-15	559-592-4069	jscarrx2@aol.com
George Aguilar^	(4-2022)	381-17	661-857-6883	arty1sg@aol.com
Richard Chalupnik	(5-2023)	79-21	951-354-8381	pillar7ng@att.net 
Michael Stadnick	(6-2021)	56-16	805-264-0788	sal56sm@yahoo.com 
Juan Saucedo	(TA)	881-13	650-291-0043	juanjsaucedo@gmail.com 
John Minnella	(TA)	132-29	714-543-9005	drjminnella@yahoo.com	


ORATORICAL CONTESTS
Bill Boles* 	(1-2022)	233-6	916-761-1091	w.boles@comcast.net
[bookmark: _Hlk47011241]Larry Maggio 	(2-2023)	99-13	408-307-7891	post99commander@gmail.com
Mildred Wright-Pearson^(3-2022)	509-14	559-250-8247       frenchieboy07@gmail.com
Gil Soto		(4-2023)	51-19	562-692-9783	gilsoto04@yahoo.com
Josephine Thomas	(5-2021)	421-25	909-825-7084	josephine.thomas@doj.ca.gov                           
Danielle Baker 	(6-2021)	43-24	831-241-3747	oratoricalcontest@post43.org
David Gibson 	(TA)	43-24	714-906-1068	bdgibssr@aol.com 

RITUAL
E Paul Ball 	(1-2023)	550-5	707-319-8318	ercie.paul@att.net
Janet Wilson	(2-2022)	161-9	925-642-9131	pdc15@frontier.com
Art Cope 	(3-2022)	476-27   760-373-0249       cope_art@yahoo.com
James Higuera* 	(4-2023)	270-19	626-203-1648	jthiguera@yahoo.com
Larry Hernandez 	(5-2021)	742-21	909-342-3989	hernandezlarryj@gmail.com
J. R. Duarte^	(6-2021)	10-18   909-631-3569	jrduarte22@gmail.com 
Larry Leonardo	(TA)	166-13	408-205-4828	leokf6rll@aol.com

SCOUTING
Vincent Olvera^ 	(1-2021)	77-6	530-867-1543	vincentolvera@sbcglobal.net
Jacob Fewx 	(2-2023)	870-10	650-922-7921	fewx_jacob@yahoo.com
Michael Feist* 	(3-2022)	147-14	559-299-8116       mjfeist@att.net
James Wilson 	(4-2021)	228-23	310-989-5403	jpw802@msn.com
[bookmark: _Hlk47936617]Michael Heckenlaible	(5-2022)	951-21	951-901-6027	calegioneagle@gmail.com
Kevin Niles 	(6-2020)	283-24	310-454-2418	kevinpost283@gmail.com
Russell Mills	(TA)	428-21	909-631-1970	goinupsoon@sbcglobal.net

SONS OF THE AMERICAN LEGION 
Charles Fitzpatrick	(1-2021) 807-4	530-743-1914	geri_fitzpatrick@sbcglobal.net
Natasha Pinedo 	(2-2022)	512-28	831-313-5188	natasha.pinedo@yahoo.com
[bookmark: _Hlk47446355]Roy Santiago^ 	(3-2023)	872-12   408-891-6835	prhman@yahoo.com
Robert Brown 	(4-2022)	252-23	323-828-9028	bobbrown252@hotmail.com
Tim Moore 	(5-2023)	595-21	951-544-9232	timmoore@my556lmc.com   
Gregory Somers*	(6-2021)	66-16	805-549-9199	gregsomers@charter.net

VALLEY FORGE WORKSHOP
[bookmark: _Hlk46742545]Anne Brenneis 	(1-2021)	37-5	415-302-0330	anniebee@live.com
Patricia Brown 	(2-2022)	456-8	510-220-1146	bltnmestiza@aol.com
Michael Bennett*	(3-2023)	22-11	209-642-2391       mbennett41@sbcglobal.net
Cesar Deleon 	(4-2021)	302-17	818-653-8236	sehzar@gmail.com
Paula Steinbach 	(5-2022)	112-25	909-923-7654	angelcub55@yahoo.com
Julio Jimenez^ 	(6-2023)	582-20	818-919-9545	jimenezjulio12@yahoo.com

VETERANS AFFAIRS and REHABILITATION
John Aldridge^ 	(1-2021)	306-5	707-290-4712	misterjohnhenry@comcast.net
Stephen Johnson	(2-2023)	117-10	510-828-6762	spjohns.amign@gmail.com
David Aviles 	(3-2022)	803-11	209-406-2729	avilesdavid62@gmail.com
Danielle Duffaut*	(4-2023)	8-17	626-334-3793	dadduff@hotmail.com
Jesse Saucedo 	(5-2022)	421-25	909-277-8790	cnjcnj60@gmail.com
Tess Banko 	(6-2021)	283-24	619-249-6259	tessbanko@gmail.com
Kenneth Kizer	(TA)	620-7	916-624-1774
Chris Yates	(TA)	365-22	714-719-9549	cyates2002@gmail.com 		


VETERANS EMPLOYMENT
Julie Baumgartner*	(1-2021)	236-1	916-582-9801	juls51@comcast.net 
Russell Bissonnette	(2-2023)	474-26	650-400-7040	quickest07@gmail.com
Henry Timothy 	(3-2022)	83-12	209-304-4678	henry.timothy@edd.ca.gov	
Henry Brown^ 	(4-2022)	578-23	323-334-6766	brownhenry890@yahoo.com
Charles Hicks	(5-2021)	725-25	760-956-8173	chase203b@yahoo.com
Larry Wible 	(6-2023)	206-20	323-258-2352	larrywible@aol.com
Robert Taylor	(TA)	293-5	707-894-0857	chiefhfd@aol.com
Dennis Fercho	(TA)	741-16	805-890-6554	dlfercho93011@yahoo.com

WAYS and MEANS
David Cockrill 	(1-2021)	197-2	530-605-8114 	shasta.post197@gmail.com
Paul Rodriguez 	(2-2021) 512-28	831-238-2590	prbandit1@aol.com
Yolanda Whited	(3-2022)	491-12	510-258-6554	ywhited@yahoo.com
Ozan Evans 	(4-2023)	653-27	310-877-1182	ozanevans@aol.com
John Durkin*	(5-2023)	291-29	949-331-2034 	durk@connectavet.com
Janice Somers^ 	(6-2022)	66-16	805-549-9199	janicesomers@charter.net
David Graham 	(TA)	26-15	661-829-1169	army1gram67@gmail.com


COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

CONVENTIONS 
Frank Ducar		147-14	559-269-8767	flducar@yahoo.com
Henry Lopez 		509-14	559-906-8477	NA
Bernard Remoaldo		649-10	510-657-2223	blisrem@sbcglobal.net
Karl Risinger* 		43-24	562-243-5491      	karl.risinger@yahoo.com
Anita Biggs 		ALA	323-547-3729	acjbiggs@aol.com
Melanie Taylor 		ALA	707-953-7240	mtaylor95425@gmail.com
Ned Fox			SAL	916-283-5634	nedley70@gmail.com
Ken Sutton		SAL	530-321-4070	usmc1stmardiv@yahoo.com
Rey Ruiz			ALR	951-201-3624	alrdocpresident@gmail.com

MEMBERSHIP
Paula Bibby*		108-11	209-296-4154	paulabibby218@yahoo.com
E. Paul Ball	(N)	550-5	707-319-8318	ercie.paul@att.net
Nick Rosa 	(S)	804-19	626-476-6056	nrosa1212@yahoo.com
Shane Griego	(1)	807-4	530-632-8968	shane.griego@gmail.com
Carlos Venegas	(2)	635-28	831-578-8409	carlos.venegas@gmail.com
Andy Reeve	(3)	191-14	559-977-7322	andyreeve49@gmail.com
Martin Martinez	(4)	496-19	562-708-8679	mmartinezal496@gmail.com
Tracy Rascoe	(5)	25-30	760-425-0470	tracyrascoe@yahoo.com
David Gibson	(6)	43-24	714-906-1068	bdgibssr@aol.com
Peter Duncan	(TA)	502-16	805-750-0095	pduncan1234@aol.com 
				
PERSONNEL
Mark Foxworthy*		199-5	707-738-5398	legionpost199@aol.com
Robert Heinisch		507-20	661-254-7896	rheinisch@att.net
Floyd Martin^ 		108-11	209-295-7604	flomar64@hotmail.com
Robyn Nolin		731-22	909-725-3450	devinewines@gmail.com
Harry Woods		255-22	619-479-1447	hwoods2@cox.net

TRAINING
Monique Clemons 	289-21	510-508-5709	meclemons72@yahoo.com
Jeff Daly 			43-24	818-209-0195	jeff@dalydose.com
Autrey James* 		161-9	925-234-0548	post161antioch@gmail.com
Barbara Lombrano	502-16	818-857-0831	adjutantdist16@gmail.com
Tracy Rascoe 		25-30	760-425-0470	tracyrascoe@yahoo.com
Robert Richter 		123-24	858-353-5007	robertjrichter@gmail.com
Mick Sobczak 		149-22	951-526-4717	mick.legion@gmail.com
Chris Yates 		365-22	714-719-9549	cyates2002@gmail.com


